Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

iy

June 21, 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Executive Director

DENR-R-IV-B, MIMAROPA Region

1515 L & S Building, Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila
THRU : The Provincial Environment and

Natural Resources Officer

Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
FROM : The OIC-Community Environment and

Natural Resources Officer
SUBJECT : COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CSW) ON THE REQUEST FOR

INVESTIGATION ON THE APPROVAL OR ISSUANCE OF FREE
PATENT OVER LOT 259-A COVERED BY FP-0045320-10-208818

Respectfully forwarding is the Complete Staff Work (CSW) dated June 10, 2021 of

Administrative Officer Elvie G. Base pertaining to the request of Jorvina Law Office for

investigation on the approval or issuance of free patent over lot 259-A covered by FP-0045320-
10-208818.

For information and further instruction.

@ VALLE
PATET e[zz’/wu fﬂ [A17

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
email ad:




Repubilic of the Philippines

éa Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA

—

—— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
p— 5312 Taytay, Palawan

e-mail ad: cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph

Contact Nos. 0912 171 3889 (S)/0917 158 9399 (G)

June 10, 2021

MEMORANDUM DENR CENRO
TAY_TAY, PALAYIAN

FOR : The Community Environment and Natural Resofifeds: =2 3.4 57 &9
Taytay-El Nido, Palawan B "’“ %; AT ‘A}
Y: = o
FROM : Administrative Officer I (Records) DATE: 21T e 2¥D]

SUBJECT : COMPLETE STAFF WORK (CSW) ON THE REQUEST FOR
INVESTIGATION ON THE APPROVAL OR ISSUANCE OF
FREE PATENT OVER LOT 259-A COVERED BY FP-0045320-
10-208818

This CSWis in compliance to the instruction of the Regional Executive Director (RED)
dated May 26, 2021 as received by this Office on June 1, 2021 relative to the follow up letter
dated March 29, 2021 of Jorvina Law Office (Annexes 1-1p).

On March 3, 2021, this Office received via electronic mail two (2) letter of inquiry
dated March 1,2021 from Atty. Josue L. Jorvina, Jr. of Jorvina Law Office regarding (1) status
of requested survey authority of Zarcilla Corporation through its representative Elpidio de Luna
on September 21, 2020 (Annex 2) and (2) status of the request of Julie Gumayagay for
investigation on the approval or issuance of Free Patent on Lot 259-A under FP-00453320-10-
208818 on June 6, 2017 (Annexes 3-3,).

RECORDS VERIFICATION
1. Elpidio de Luna letter dated September 21, 2020

Based on records, Elpidio de Luna’s letter content was a request for verification
survey of Lots 261 and 334, Cad 841-D to determine the coverage of the project of
Royal Palm Resort and the appropriate land application is needed. It has been replied
by this Office through letter dated September 25, 2020 (Annexes 4 & 5).

2. Julie Gumayagay’s request for investigation on June 6, 2017

Records reveal that requested investigation of Mr. Gumayagay through his
representative Ma. Sheila P. Tambasin in 2017 has been addressed by this Office
(Annexes 6-6;). On August 29, 2017, Special Investigator Daryl I. Pingol conducted the
investigation with the assistance of Ms Tambasin and the report was submitted on
September 11, 2017 recommending reconciliation proceedings at the Office of the
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concerned Punong Barangay or Lupon Tagapamayapa pursuant to Presidential Decree
1508 (Annex 7-7.).

Further, on October 17, 2018, this Office received a complaint from Mr
Gumayagay logged via 8888 Citizens Complaint Hotline with Ticket Reference No.
ASRMD-2018-0024850 (Annexes 8-81), accordingly, for the inaction of this Office to
his complaint filed on December 4, 2017 which was addressed by this Office through
letter dated October 18, 2018 (Annex 9).

Furthermore, Mr Gumayagay’s requested investigation in 2017 was reiterated
in the March 1, 2021 letter of Atty. J.L.Jorvina (Annexes 3-3,). It was again addressed
by this Office through letter dated April 20, 2021 informing and furnishing him the
copy of the actions taken by this Office and elucidating the Free Patent No. 045320-10-
28818 and its area covered (Annex 10)

DISCUSSION

The subject of the letter of Mr. de Luna relative to Lots No. 261 and 334, Cad 841-D
has been long addressed. As of to date, request for Survey Authority for the said lots has been
forwarded to the Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office (PENRO) for
consideration and evaluation.

As to the allegation of approval and issuance of patent over Lot 259-A, this is untrue.
The mentioned Free Patent No. 0045320-10-208818 in Atty. Jorvina’s letter dated March 29,
2021 is actually Free Patent No. 045320-10-28818 which pertains to Lot 259-B, Csd-04-
0032971-D of Susana Pe Ma issued on November 22, 2010 with Katibayan ng Orihinal na
Titulo Bilang E-47199 (Annexes 11-11a) which she acquired from the Heirs of Albino Garcia
by virtue of Extrajudicial Settlement of Estate with Waiver of Rights duly subscribed by Atty.
Luis E. Estiller under Doc.No. 383, Page No. 77, Book No. 44, series of 2009 (Annexes 12-
12a).

Lot Verification

Lot 259, Cad 841-D has an area of 5.1555 hectares and surveyed for Albino Garcia. It
is within agricultural land (alienable and disposable) as per Block I, Project 9-F, Land
Classification Map 2664, certified as such since May 15, 1970 and originally covered by Free
Patent Application No. 045320-942 of Donato Aurelio filed on July 1, 1996. On June 28, 2009,
it was subdivided into two (2) lots under Csd-04-032971-D in favor of Susana Pe Ma, approved
on March 5, 2010 in accordance with Survey Authority 384-2009 (Annex 13-13). Lot
designated as Lot 259-A identical to Lot 16397 containing an area of 4.1557 remains public
land to present and free from neither public application nor patent. While designated Lot 259-
B identical to Lot 16398 containing an area of 1.0002 hectares is covered by Free Patent No.
045320-10-28818 of Susana Pe Ma issued on November 22, 2010.

The area bought by Mr Gumayagay is portion of Lot 259-A containing an area of 1.5000
hectares as evidenced by the Extrajudicial Settlement of Estate with Simultaneous Waiver of
Rights and Tax Declaration No. 001-2053-A attached to his request for investigation in 2017
(Annexes 6-61). It is not yet segregated from the 4.1557 hectares of Lot 259-A, Csd-04-032971
identical to Lot 16397, Cad 841-D. As per records, there was a survey authority issued for Lot
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259-A in 2014 in favor of Hubert Pe Ma dated October 10, 2014 (Annex 14-144) as a result of
sale to John Hubert P. Ma, et.al of the 2.5777 portion of this lot by a certain Lucila Edenden
per Doc. No. 30, Page No. 6, Book No. , series of 2011 of Atty. Luis E. Estiller (Annex 15)
and covered by Tax Declaration No. 18-23-001-0255 (Annex 16).

RECOMMENDATION

Since the issuance of Survey Authority and processing of the titling in the municipality
of Taytay, Palawan has been lifted, the undersigned recommends to inform Mr Gumayagay to
coordinate with John Hubert P. Ma, et.al. or his representative for the subdivision of Lot 259-
A since they both bought portion of this lot. The may jointly request for survey authority and
hire one Geodetic Engineer who will conduct the survey for transparency. Once the
subdivision plan is approve, both parties can already apply for titling for their respective lot

claim.
6
. BASE




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources

MIMAROPA Region
MEMORANDUM MAY 26 2021
TO : The PENR Officer

Palawan

K-Bt-ﬁ’}i H-8%s

ATTENTION : The CENR Officer
Taytay, Palawan

FROM : The Regional Executive Director

SUBJECT : FOLLOW-UP LETTER DATED MARCH 29, 2021 FROM
JORVINA LAW OFFICE RELATIVE TO THEIR REQUEST FOR
INVESTICGATION ON THE APPROVAL OR ISSUANCE OF
FREE PATENT OVER LOT 259-A COVERED BY FP-00453320-
10-208818

This pertains to the follow-up letter dated March 29, 2021 {rom Jorvina Law Office
relative to letter dated March 01, 2021 on their client’s request for Surveyv Authority and
mvestigation on the approval or issuance of Free Patent over Lot 259-A identical to Lot
16297, Cad 841-D under Free Patent No. FP-00453320-10-208818.

Accordingly, Zarcilla Corporation represented by Elpidio de Luna sent a letter
addressed 1o vour office dated 21 September 2020 requesting for Survey Authority. However,
said Corporation has not received any response’/feedback for more than three (3) vears.

Please be reminded of RA 11032, also known as the Ease of Doing Business and
Eificient Government Service Delivery Act of 2018, which mandates all government offices
and agencies to facilitate and expedite actions or resolution of all government transactions
with efficiency.

in this regard. vou are hereby directed to submit report within seven (7) days in CSW
form on any action taken in accordance with existing laws, rules and regulations with
commends and recommendations as basis for further action by this Office. Further,
inform apprise the concerned party”ies on vou action regarding the matter.

* For strict compliance.

%

’RDESJ g CESO

vw"" Jrl' RPN B

Jorvina Law Office
Fanad Saddress, tikovelBeed yahoo com

et :t
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Annex 1q

Unit 1520 Gityland 10, Tower 2 Blidg.
J ORV IN A H. V. deia Costa cor. Vaiero Sts
Salcedo Vilage, Makati City 1227
Cgn o

i /\. \ ‘/\ i'v ’/.-\, : :— “r:/'\ 'r_-_—- Tel. ?:}OS 02y 810-?% { B12-7901
LMWV YVY /] INT A : 4hB12-7931
VA 29 Ma% m #lawoffice@yanow.con
Engr. Allan 1. Valle i
Engr. V, OIC PE s Ay
Community Environment & '
Natural Resources Officer (CEN RO) 7l e

MIMAROPA Region < Al

Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan :
(via cenrotayiay@denr.gov.ph)

Dear Engr. Valle:

This letter simply follows up our letter of 01 March 2021. a
copy of which is hereto attached so as to refresh your memory in
case the same has been misplaced, re: requesting for investigation
on the approval or issuance of Free Patent on Lot 259-A under
FP-00453320-10-208818. Per vyour records Lot 259-A is identical
to Lot 16397, Cad 841-D.

As our client has not received any response from your office for
more than three (3) years, we wish to emphasize the gravity,
urgency and importance of the requested investigation because
of the probability that fraud and falsification may have been
committed in the issuance thereof since the person, i.e. Albino
Garcia, who was supposed to have “signed * a Confirmatory
Affidavit of Waiver and Relinquishment of Right on 16 June
2009, was already dead way back in April 2001.

That said, may we be informed/apprised of what action has
your Office done/taken regarding this matter within. ten (10)
days from date of receipt of this letter. The law office certainly
does not want to entertain the idea that your Office is wittingly
or unwittingly protecting the owner of this Free Patent which
may give rise to both anti-graft and criminal cases. You may
consider this letter as our humble but firm and final reminder
on the matter, failing which shall constrain us to pursue any
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appropriate  legal action against those involved in this
questionable issuance of a Free Patent.

Thank you.

Sincerely yours,

2,«%/\//\,/\*_/\,/\~

i L. JORVINA, IR

Qounsel for Zarcilla Corp./
R. Elkin

Maria Lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO 1l
MIMAROPA RED

Page 20f 2
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‘ m JORVINA LAW OFFICE Apnex 2

Unit 1520 Cityland 10, Tower 2 Bidg.

H. V. dela Costa cor. Valero Sts.

Salcedo Village, Makati City 1227

’ Tel. Nos. (02) 810-0565 / 812-7931

JOSUE L. JORVINA, JR. Fax No. (02) 812-7931
i Email Address: jlilawoffice@yahoo.com

01 March 2021

Engr. Allan 1. Valle
Engr. V, OIC
Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer (CENRO)
MIMAROPA Region
Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan DS
(via cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph) ¢ N

Dear Engr. Valle:

Sometime last 16 February, the law office sent you a simple
inquiry as to the status of our client, Zarcilla Corporation’s
representative, Elpidio de Luna. who wrote your office a letter
dated 21 September 2020 and filed/received on 22 September
2020, about our client’s request for Survey Authority.

As we write this letter and despite the lapse of twelve (12) days
now, our simple inquiry as to its status remains unanswered. Lest
it be said that we have not given you enough time fo answer
our simply inquiry, we are now taking the initiative of giving
you one last opportunity of five (5) days from receipt of this
letter within which to answer the same failing which shall
constrain us to take any appropriate legal action on the matter.
Let it not be said Engineer, that we did not give you a fair
warning.

Thank you.

. Sincerely yours,

Cc: MIMAROPA RED
Manila




~]~ JUKVINA LAW Urrite Annex 3

Unit 1520 Cityland 10, Tower 2 Bidg.

H. V. dela Costa cor. Valero Sts.

Salcedo Village, Makati City 1227

Tel. Nos. (02) 810-0565 / 812-7931

JOSUE L. JORVINA, JR. Fax No. (02) 812-7931

01 March 2021

Engr. Allan 1. Valle
Engr. V, OIC
Community Environment &
Natural Resources Officer (CENRQO)
MIMAROPA Region
Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan
(via cenrotaytay@denr.gov.ph)

Dear Engr. Valle:

The law office writes for and in behalf of its client, Julie
Gumayagay re: his letter-request of 06 June 2017 (see Annex
‘A" hereof] requesting for investigation on the approval or issuance
of Free Patent on Lot 259-A under FP-00453320-10-208818. Per
your records Lot 259-A is identical to Lot 16397 , Cad 841-D. As
our client has not received any response from your office for
more than three (3) year, may we be updated or apprised of
its status.

For the record and lest it be overlooked the entire Lot 259 is
a 5.562-hectare property owned by Albino Garcia (married to
Nilda Edeneden-Garcia) and Ludovico Edeneden. Later, both
occupants/owners partitioned the same into two (2) lots, with Sps.
Albino and Nilda Garcia getting an area of 2.5777 hectares
while Ludovico Edeneden got 2.5785 hectares. As per
Certification issued on 08 March 1999 by then Mayor Evelyn V.
Rodriguez, Mr Albino Garcia is the legal claimant/occupant
thereof (see Annex “B” hereof.

In  April 2001, however, Mr. Albino Garcia died such that his
heirs executed on 29 August 2006, an Extra-judicial Settlement
of Estate (EJS) with Waiver in favour of Julie Gumayagay
covering the latter's purchase of 1.5 hectares (see Annex “C”
hereofj. Thus, said Lot 259 was subdivided/partitioned into two
(2). i.e. Lots 259-A with an area of 1.5 hectares and 259-B with
an area of 1,002 hectares. Our client, Julie Gumayagay, being the
owner of Lot 259-A via the afore-mentioned EJS. desired to buy




. | m JORVINA LAW OFFICE Anntx 3a

Unit 1520 Cityland 10, Tower 2 Bidg.

H. V. dela Costa cor. Valero Sts.
Salcedo Village, Makati City 1227

Tel. Nos. (02) 810-0565 / 812-7931
Fax No. (02) 812-7931

Email Address: iljlawoffice@yahoo.com

JOSUE L. JORVINA, JR.

too Lot 259-B as it is contiguous/adjacent to his Lot 259-A but
deferred his purchase as the legal papers were not yet fixed at
that time.

While waiting for the Lot 259-B papers to be fixed, our client
came to know that Lot 259-B was issued a Free Patent in
favour of Susana Ma presumably because of a Confirmatory
Affidavit of Waiver and Relinquishment of Right dated 16 June
2009 (see Annex “p~ hereofi. But how could Mr. Albino Garcia
sign said document in 2009 when he died already as of April
2001 (see Annex “E” hereofl?. That said, it is for this reason
why we are following up this matter. Unless we are mistaken,
falsification and misrepresentation/deceit had been used in
securing such Free Patent approval. Verily, it demands an outright
and immediate investigation.

Thank you and we look forward to hearing from you soonest
or no later than ten (10) days from date of receipt of this letter
as the gravity of the offense (if true) cannot just be ignored. We
certainly do not want to Presume that someone is protecting
the irregularity of such Free Patent approval.

Sincerely yours,




il ‘ Annex 4

September 21, 2020

FAGR, ALAN VALLE e S vy o
OIC-CENRD . f . .
Taytav, Palawan ] (
SUBJECT.  REQULST FOR VERIFICATION SURVEY L &

b O s
Dear CENRO Valle

Fiang maka-kalikasang araw sa inyvo’

This tefiers to our ares Jocated ot St Pagdunanen, Poblacion, Taytay, Palaswan to be
developed into a Royul Palm Resony after all the necessary permiits and clearances hasc been
secured '

s area has boen the subject of the inspection evaluation last September 17, 2020 by
a joint composite group from your office {CENRO Taytav), PENRO Palawan, PCSD, PEMO
Falawano and 1he Local Government Units { Barangay and Murncrpaly regarding our Jetter Jated
August 27, 2020 appealing for site re-inspection

il findings of your office and during the discussion of the findmyps observations by
the jornt composite group disclosed that the arcs where improvementis hase boen introdueed
what we called as “Environmental Enhancement, Mitigation and Protection Measures™ 15
outside the ot we purchased and there's an excess lot not coverad by the cadastral map survey

We firmiy beheve that ali these arcas have been feyally purchased from the prosvious
owner who pipomied ity ground boundary. We can say that we are buyer in good fath

i thos eepard, o was agreed that we should request a venfication survey from your pood
office to deterrmine the arca coverage of our projext and what appropriate land applicanon is
needed pursuant to existing Iaws and regulations on the matter

We commussioned Engr Aldrin Cabasares 1o execute the venfication sur ey subject to
Your permmission and supervision during the actual ground venfication sum ey

The area cover lo1s 261 and 334 CAD 831-D Tayway, Cadastie with an approsimate
arca of 9 hectares and classified as Agnicultuml (A& D} land

It as understood that all necessany expumses o be incurred during the condugt of the
survey will e borne by us

Hoping for your consideraning. Thank you very much!

Very truly yours, -

VA P

. Representanve-willy SPA from the owner




Republic of the Philippines -

Depariment of Environiment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MI! A

COMMUNITY MENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Pahqu

Annex S

September 25, 2020

MR. ELPIDIO DE LUNA
Royal Palm Resort
So. Pagdurianen, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan

Sir, "’2cm%mo
Greetings!

This is to acknowledge your letter dated September 21, 2020 for the verification sarvey request
of Royal Palm Resort. This Office have no objection of the said verification survey which will
be executed by Engr. Aldrin Cabasares.

Please be informed that he is required to submit report regarding of his findings on the said

area as agreed during the joint inspection with PENRO, CENRO, PCSD, BLGU and other
government agency. ;

v

A ALLE
Engineer V/CENRQO

i




June 6, 2017 _ £ @W’ [
r T i ¥ & i 3
- A e B
. : QD” o oA BRERG T o
MR. PABLO L. CRUZ 4 }‘M 7 I,r‘ u" | -3
Taytay, Palawan N~ Annex G
Subject : Request for Immediate Investigation of Lot 259A and

Questionable Free Patent Title
Dear Sir,
We would like to request for an immediate investigation on the following:

Lot 259A with TD # 001-2053-A PIN 066-23001-00-040 revised per Section 219 of
RA 7160 and Sec.23 of Provincial Ordinance # 1281-12 dated Nov. 6, 2012 to TD #23-
001-0269 in the name of Julie B. Gumayagay as the Registered Owner {photocopies
hereto attached).

The above property was sold bv Mrs. Nelda Garcia and all the Heirs of Albino
Garcia to Mr. Julie Gumayagay as evidenced by the Extra-Judicial Settlement with
Simultaneous Waiver of Rights dated Aug. 29, 2006 {photocopies hereto attached with
BIR receipts, Notice of Publication with Palawan Mirror Newsweekly with receipt,
Transfer Tax Receipts and ROD/LRA receipts).

We diligently paid the Property Taxes due and we have advanced pavments up
to 2021 (Receipt Nos. _3819664-5 dated April 26, 2017- photocopy hereto attached).

Recently, we requested for a Certified True Copy of the Tax Map from the
Provincial Assessor and portion of Lot259A has been transferred to a certain Susana
Ma. When T made some queries at CENRO-Taytay last June 2, 2017, we'resurprised to
discover that the same has been patented to Susana Pe Ma with FP-045320-10-
208818according to Mr. Jun Galasinao.

The total lot area previously owned by Albino Garcia is 2.5777has. asevidenced
by Tax Declaration # 001-0238-A PIN"066-23-001-01-008 (photocopy hereto attached).




Anpnex Ga

The property was ‘subdivided/surveyed’ WITHOUT our presence and approval;
hence we are left with only 0.8000ha. (more or less) and without access going to our
property.

We are requesting that a ‘FAIR and THOROUGH INVESTIGATION” be
conducted to settle the matter.

Should there be concerns, vou may contact me at mobile nos. 0935-9037167 or
0946-0491518.

Very truly yours,
MR. JULIE GUMAYAGAY

Sgd.

./
MA. SHEILA R. TAMBASEN
Attorney-in-Fact |

Encls. As Stated

Ce: Barangay Poblacion Council - Taytay
The Municipal Assessor - Taytay
The Provincial Assessor - PPC, Palawan
The Provincial Register of Deeds - PPC, Palawan
PENRO - PPC, Palawan
Presidential Action Center- Malacanang, Manila
Legal Counsel
File
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Annex G b
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; This is to notify you of the newrrevised assessment(s) of the real property/propertics swinarized
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DESCRIPTION AND OTHER PARTICULARS OF PROPERTY
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AT 3 LU TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY

TD No. 23-001-0269 2 Property Indentification No. 066-23-001-09-040

Owner: JULIE B. GUMAYAGAY § e 8 S

Address: INDANG VILLAGE, CALUMPANG LEJOS INDANG CAVITE e ot Mo, T

Administrator/Beneficial User: ¢ v TiN:

Address: i e T e RN, ~_~—:‘w~

Location of Property: . SO.LOLOKION =~ POBLACION T TAYTAY, PALAWAN
(Number and Street) {(Barangay/District) " (Municipality & Province) ™

OCT/TCTICLOA No. 3 B o v oo ey Survey No. CAD 841-D

Gl i o e s R e e e e T Lot No. Z539-A (PART) £

Date' s AR i - IS ——— . A —— ——— - S e S p— - s —————-wve Blk‘ NO - Bt e e o, A . i S A v o~ o S ”

Boundaries:

North: NW-001 South: SE-009

East_ NE-006 West:_SW - 001, SEC.10

KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED:
LAND [T] MACHINERY
D BUILDING Brief Descripﬁon:mw___‘ it R
No. of Storeys: [] Otners:
e e i e = e - Specify: NN ey 3
Brief Description: SR e N e ey e LY
Unit Assessment Assessed
_...Classificaton ~ __Area Value _Market Value =~ ActualUse = _Level Value Taxability
Upland R/L —_1.5000 ha. 40000 Php _ 50400.00 ~ AGRICULTURAL 16% Php _ 8,060.00  TAXABLE
. (RiCUP2-ML)
Total 15,000.00 sq.m Php 50,400.00 Php 8,060.00
Total Assessed Value _EIGHT THOUSAND SIXTY PESOS
(Amount in Words)
Taxable @ Exempt [} Effectivity of Assessment/Reassessment: __ 2014
et : Year

Approved: By Authority of the Provincial Assessor:

MILDgED a ¥aLDE2 7102013

5 MUNICIPAL ASSESSOR Date

This declaration cancels TD No. 001-2063-A ~ Previous AV. Php 6,050.00  Previous PIN 066-23-001-09-040

Previous Owner : JULIE B. GUMAW_\G“AY ;i A Previous Area : 1.5 ha.
ke T IR SR . 3t T e S o onnt S e e B e, R R
REVISED PURSUANT TO SECTION 219 OF RA 7160 AND SECTION 23 OF PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 1281-12, SERIES OF 2012 D
% »~
-

Note: This declaration iz for real property taxation purpeses only and the vahuation indicated horain are based on the schedule of unit market values prepared ior
the purpose and duly enacted into an Ordinance by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan under Ordinance No. 1281-12 dated November 6. 2012 It does not
and cannot by itself alone confer any ownership or legal title 1o the property.

SWORN STATEMENT No

SWORN STATEMENT Date

Machine Vahdation Prnted by Raut b Pabieol 11:20 13 AMY moe20:3
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Anncx Ce
EXTRAJUDICIAL SETTLAEMINT OF DSTATE
WITH SIMULTANEOUS VAIVIR OF RIGHTS
KNOW ALL MEN BY THLSE PRESENTS 3 )
This deed, made and executed, by and among: ;‘
~NILDA EDENDEN-GARCIA, of legal age, widow, Filipino, 5
and a resident of Lolokion, Potlacion, Taytay, Palawan, -

herein called HLIR/WAIVOR,
~RONIE E. GARCIA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and “
a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, ,
~ELVIE DEDAMA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and a Al
resident of Lolokion, Pgblacion, Taytay, Palawan, =
~EVILYN GARCIA-BARQUE,of legal age, married, Filipino, e
and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, e
-JOVELYWN GARCIA—WISK of legal age, married, Filipino, (EAD
and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, ¥alawan, (:i~
~ANGELYN GARCIA~CAGWAT, of legal age, marri?d, Filipino :,
and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, alawan, 3
JOGBLYN GARCIA~DALADBAJAN, of legal age, married, Fili-

pino, and a resident of Lolokion, Pablacion, Taytay, a )
Palawan, and £
~JOVIE GARCIA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and a N
resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, all of b
them referred to as HEIRS/WAIVOKS, R
3
~and- LIRIO F, GUMAYAGAY

t
~JULIE B, GUMAYAGAY, of legal age, marriad[‘%ilipino, and
a resident of Indang Village, Calumpang Lejos, Indang, kf* 3
Cavite, herein after called the WAIVLE, - R\
WITNESSETH: TIHATS
1. WHEREAS, on April @6, 2001 | ALBINO GARCIA died b
intestate at Ll T o SPorres 7%, N2l e, y leaving certain ;1,
real property/located in Sitio” Loldkion, Poblacion, Taytay, c
Palawan, undeil T,D, No. 001-0231-A, P,I.N. 066-23-001-09-008, gS
b3
3
F

Lot no. 259, CAD 841-D, and more particularly described as
follows: NW
Nerths: ALN 007
South: SE-ALN 009
East : NE-ALN 006 b
West ¢ SW-ALN 001, sec. 10 » -
Area : MORE OR LESS TWO POINT FIVE SILVEN SEVEN SEVEN i
(2.5777) HECTARCS

-
2. WHEREAS, the parties hereto are the sole and only heirs “t§>\-

pf the decedent entitled to succeed to his estate. they being

his wife and children;

3« WHERZAS, there are no known debts or obligations due
against the estate of said decedent; and it is to the best
interests of the parties hereto to divide, partition and ad-
Judicate among phemselves the entire estate particularly the
real property above described extrajudicially in the manner
and form hereinafter set forth;

4, NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the fore=- oy
going premises, and invoking the provision of Section L, Rule 2
74 of the Rules of Court, the parties hereto have agreed as =
they do so agree to divide, partition and adjudicate the
above estate among themselves in PRQ INDIVISO EQUAL SHARES, <
subject, however, to contingent liabilities to creditors, —
heirs and other persons who might have been deprived of law- Z
ful participation in the estate of the decedent, for a period ol
of two(2) years from and after the settlement and distribu-
tion thercof,in accordance with the provision of Section 4,
Rule 74 of the Rules of Courtj and

page 1
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rage 2
N Extrajudicial settlement of estate with Simultaneous waiver.
%,‘ 4.
N

5.In the remote event tha
decedent should ever be found
above, the parties hereto furt

t any other property of the
which is not included Herein-

4§ hor agree as they do so agree
S to settle and distribute the same in like manner and PIo-—-

by portion as herein established and disposed.,

A 6.FURTHERMORE, as a simultaneous act of the herein

';;\) parties that, for and in consideration of the sum of SEVEETY

FIVE THOUSAND PLSOS (P75,000.,00), Philippine Currency, the &
receipt wherceof is hereby acknowledged from the WAXVEL, the Q

herein Hi-‘.‘IRS/I‘fAIVORS, by these presents WAIVE, CLDE, TRANSFER t)\
and CONVEY, in am manner.absolute and irrevocable, their -
corresponding shares in the above dascribed Property inclu-— -

sive of the improvementa thereon unto the WAILVEZE,

his heirs B
and assigns; and totalling an area of ON

% POINT FIVE(1.5) HECTARES;S

7+ The herein HLEIRS/WAIVU 'S covenant and agree that they €A
are lawfully seixed in fee of said premises, and will forever

defend the WAIVEE, his heirs and assigns from lawful claims <
of third persons whomsoever, I~

- e

« = 7 _“-»

s WITNESS QUK u;n\%‘;s, at A y this 3

- f 4 - P b pe ; b
E’EZ “day of _4,4%5;,4?) s 2006, (;%

@

THi: HEIRS/WAIVORS:
/’7(QM g v \%{j 3 % / : oy Ty W % .;! .11»("’“\ : =2
NILDA EDINLEAN“&ancra RONYE £ GATICTX™ BELVIE DLDAMA
CTC no. /0/408 7/ CTC Nooinldpsaza CTC No. 10140577%
on S - (3 - n 5 :

on. % / on A [ Ik ; %4
\, atPevetolon, TogTe, P, atPatil ] e forlan AtLPer, m«*?"@ﬁW-iLJ‘z’ov pl
\ ‘ 5 B *' T : '

R R p L folo <1}

+

§
-y

3 - Fu ,_«,Ag,’z Zan Qites ’i el n ok o {’g ah cv((’, - ( s vd_{
7 “LVILYN GARCIA-BARQUL JOVELYN GARCIA-VIST ANGELYN CAR TA-CAGUAT
: CTC No., CTC No.[0/405F5  CTC No./p/4ps 34
on_g&/! onf/17,6L onS //3/ gk
~l et 1 e By pol. atforeefolo: Tay f7 patfeadelon, Xag o, pf
e 'WLL_#‘,« EN,W&A* ‘AT fyhafin . .
“JOCBLYN GARCIA-DALABAJAN JOVIL GARCIA

CTC No, !Q/ 55 0.5 -4 ; CTC No. 'ﬁ’l%“g m' ‘ ' “} ) .
on s /I¥] . pg § T S 3k T ' . ;~’“mﬁ'£?€/"l‘fﬁ o
+ pooe~ / g PSR 2 o L Ny F

atQ{WWMJJ’A? Ta,} Pu, a '-'_I Ay “-L&r L B " “! l),"jy)‘ \g

CITY OF MANILA ~AUG 29 206
Before me, at this b

RZPUBLIC OF Tii PHILIPPINE 350

’ ‘day of

s 2006, personally appeared tho parties hereto known

to me to be the same persons who executed the foregoing ins- &

trument and acknowledged that the same is their free acts and »

deeds., ! e -
This instrument consist of two(2) pages including this >

wihereon the acknowledgment is written, and signed by the par-

ties on each and every Page thereof and their witnesses. .
WITNBS8S MY HAND AND SEAL, at the place and date above -

Lirst writ ? ‘

docl no, £ o 5 B

pPage no, éf% Ww

book no, (1)

series of 2006

TR N, 4570828/ 1-09-06-MANIL . &)
IR LIFETIME NO, 05179 /2~12 -08~ 44ANL»
20LL NG, 83894
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

September 11, 2017
MEMORANDUM
T0 : The Community Environment and NaturalResources Officer
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan
THRU : The Chief, LPDU , '™ SeNRO
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan ez AN
FROM . SPECIALINVESTIGATOR | B . gt
DENR-CENRO, Taytay, Palawan AT E: (- 4 e
i AR
SUBJECT : REPORT ON THE OCULAR INSPECTION,. A PARCEL OF LOT

IDENTIFIED AS LOT 259-A, CAD 74 -B" SUBJECT TO CONFLICTING
CLAIMS BETWEEN JULIE GUMAYAGAY, REP. BY SHEILA P. TAMBASEN
VS. SUSANA P. MA, SITUATED IN SO. LANGAYAN/LOLOKION, BRGY.
POBLACION, TAYTAY.

INSPECTION REPORT

Pursuant to a PENRO Memorandum dated 21 June 2017 and received by the Office
of the CENRO Taytay on 12 July 2017 as well as a Letter Request dated 6 June 2017 received
by the Office on 13 June 2017, the undersigned investigator proceeded to the area to
conduct inspection/investigation on 29 August 2017. Hence, this report.

1. In accordance to the letter-request of the complainant dated 6 June 2017 and
attached to the above-mentioned PENRO Memorandum, Julie Gumayagay (hereafter
“Gumayagay”) requests for an investigation over Lot 259-A allegedly purchased by
him from Mrs. Nelda Garcia and all the Heirs of Albino Garcia by virtue of an
Extrajudicial Settlement of Estate with Simultaneous Waiver of Rights sometime in
August 29, 2006 (attached as ANNEX A).

2. However, Sheila Tambasen, the representative of Gumayagay admitted personally to
the undersigned during ocular inspection on 29 August 2017, that they failed to have
the portion bought properly delineated and segregated through a segregation plan
by a duly licensed private geodetic engineer when they purchased the property.
Allegedly, they have secured the services of Engr. Nonito Lachica but the latter has
failed to issue the correspondirlg segregation plan despite payment of Php 18,000.
Nevertheless, Tambasen provided the undersigned a copy of an unapproved

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emailad:




N Republic of the Philippines
. § Department of Environment and Natural Resources
s Region IV- MIMAROPA
e s COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—_ 5312 Taytay, Palawan

Annex Ta

AR

Ironically, Susana P. Ma: was the claimant therein of Lot 259-A and A-2 therein.

3. On site, the unidentified portion pointed to the undersigned was generally sloping to
hilly with various growing crops such as coconut trees, mango trees and banana
trees among others (see Fig. 1 & 2). Mr. Mario Sabroso (see Fig. 3), son of Eufemio
Sabroso, neighboring lot owner, attested that it was indeed Albino Garcia who
previously owned the said portion and was actually the one who planted the
coconut trees among others.

4. During the inspection, Tambasen stated that the alleged survey of Lot 259-A by
Susana P. Ma was without their knowledge and consent and thus protests the claim
of Susana P. Ma. Thereafter, Engr. Villaroel, the alleged surveyor of Susana P. Ma,
subsequently told them that the portion that they bought in 2006 will be exchanged
for a portion for Lot 258 claimed by Jolito Soliva. Thus, they have allegedly in their
possession a Waiver (nothing shown nor provided to the undersigned) of a portion
of Lot 258 from Soliva to Gumaygay. This they also protest as they insist on the
original location with an estimated area of 1.5 hectares.

5. As per records, Lot 259, CAD 1037-D was subdivided into two, i.e., Lot 259-A & 259-B
as per CSD-04-032971-D. Lot 259-B was already patented to Susana P. Ma on 22
November 2010 with an area of 10,000 square meters under FP-045320-10-28818.
Lot 259-A, on the other hand, with an area of 41,557 square meters was issued a
survey authority (SA 646-2014) in favor of HUBERT P. MA on 10 October 2014.

Recommendation/s:

From the foregoing, the undersigned hereby recommends that the matter be
endorsed to the Lupon of Barangay Poblacion through an appropriate complaint to be filed
by Gumayagay as no complaint has yet been initiated by GUMAYAGAY at the barangay level.
This is in consonance to the Katarungang Barangay Law as enshrined under the Local
Government Code of 1991 (R.A. No. 7160).

At the outset, complainant GUMAYAGAY committed negligence by failing to actually
determine the metes and bounds of the property he purchased. The belated submission of a
proposed subdivision plan could not revoke much less set aside the already approved
subdivision plan executed in favor of Susana P. Ma (CSD-04-032971-D).

Attached herewith is the photo documentation.

-
For information and compliance.

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
emailad:
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EXTRAJUDICIAL SETTLEMILNT OF ESTATE
WITH SIMULTANEOUS WAIVLR OF RIGHTS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THLsSE PRESENTS ; )
This deed, made and eéxecuted, by and among: P
~NILDA EDENDEN-GARCIA, of legal age, widow, Filipino, -

and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, A

herein called HLIR/WAIVOR, -
~RONIE E. GARCIA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and

a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan,
~ELVIE DEDAMA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and a

resident of Lolokion, Pgoblacion, Taytay, Palawan,
-EVIELYN GARCIA-BARQUE,of legal age, married, Filipino, —

and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, .
-JOVELYN GARCIA-WIS] of legal age, married, Filipino, §§5

and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, ¥alawan, (\%w
-ANGELYN GARCIA-CAGWAT, of legal age, marriged, Filipino %

and a resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, ~alawan, )
JOGBLYN GARCIA~DALADAJAN, of legal age, married, Fili-

pPino, and a resident of Lolokion, Pablacion, Taytay, a b

Palawan, and £

~JOVIE GARCIA, of legal age, married, Filipino, and a N
resident of Lolokion, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan, all of

them referred to as HEIRS/WAIVOLS, 5k
+

) ~and- tq LIRIO F, GUMAYAGAY

~JULIE B, GUMAYAGAY, of legal age, marrie %ilipino, aod

a resident of Indang Village, Calumpang Lejos, Indang, ﬂ;rt

Cavite, herein after called the WAIVEE, \\

WITNESSETH: TIHATS

1., WHEREAS, on April 06, 2001, ALBINO GARCIA died e
intestate at Ll ghrm. - ores 7%, (L aede, leaving certain ?_,0
real property/located in Sitio Loldkion, Pobiacion, Taytay, b

Palawan, undei T,.D, No. 001-0231-A, P,I.N. 066-23~001-09-008, \S
Lot no. 259, CAD 841.D, and more particularly described as
follows: NW

Norths: ALN 007 ?’
South: SE-ALN 009 ;- %
East : NE-ALN 006 >
West ¢ SW-ALN 001, sec. 10 . <

Area : MORE OR LESS TWO POINT FIVE SEVEN SEVEN SEVEN
(2.5777) HECTARLS -

\\
&

2. WHEREAS, the parties hereto are the sole and only heirs *‘,)l
pf the decedent entitled to succeed to his estate. they being
his wife and children;

3« WHEREZAS, there are no known debts or obligations due
against the estate of said decedent; and it is to the best
interests of the parties hereto to divide, partition and ad-
Judicate among $hemselves the entire estate particularly the
real property above described extrajudicially in the manner
and form hereinafter set forth;

4. NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the fore= oo
going premises, and invoking the provision of Section 1, Rule )
74 of the Rules of Court, the parties hereto have agreaed as s
they do so agree to divide, partition and adjudicate the )
above aestate among themselves in PRQ INDIVISO EQUAL SHARES, —
subject, however, to contingent liabilities to creditors, e
heirs and other persons who might have been deprived of law- “
ful participation in the estate of the decedent, for a period <
of two(2) years from and after the settlement and distribu—
tion therecof,in accordance with the provision of Section 4, \
Rule 74 of the Rules of Court; and .

/
{

o 7
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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV- MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

Annex 7Tp

DARYL I. PINGOL
Special Investigator |

Photo Documentation

B/




. * £8 Republic of the Philippines
. e . Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

Apnex 7c
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Fw: Advance Copy of letter complaint by Mr. julie Gumayagay re: illegal titling

DENR

PENRO

Dear SirfMadam: Good day! Kindly confirm receipt of this email. Thank
DENR PENRO

Annex 8

o
Mwﬁ Y4y

o 8888. Regional DENR Aksyoncenter DENR, 8888 usecfieldops@denr.gov.ph, usecsb@denr.gov.ph

8888 CITIZENS COMPLAINT HOTLINE

TICKET REFERENCE NUMBER: ASRMD-2018-0024850

DATE RECEIVED: October 16, 2018

ACTION TAKEN: Memo dated October 17, 2018 emailed to CENRO Taytay instructing to verify the
stated allegation and take appropriate action consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations,
coordinate with the concermned party and fumished a copy to the addressee stated in the acted memo and

hard copy to be sent thru JRS,

STATUS: Memo dated October 17, 2018
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Address Diliman, Quezon City L E;'

Eubject [Memno dtd Sept 17, 2018 - Re; com%f . Jud mayagay on the
inaction of DENRCENRO Taytay, Pafa to her cpdpfaint on ilieqal titling
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Annex 8
Republic of the Philippines "

DEPARTMENT U?‘i"%\lk()\\” NT AND NATURAL &}S(' IRCES
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon (hf&(nj “

Tel Nos: (632) 929-6626 to 69, (632) 929,6252 “:‘wu,

929-6620; 929-6633 to 35; 929-7041 t0'43 S 9 4 m“
Website: www.denr.gov.ph “-.
e Sl
MEMORANDUM o (:F
DENR-R-IV-B
TO : THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR | OFFICE OF THE
DENR, Region4-MIMAROPA { REGIONAL "’XP;GU"WE DIRECTO!
1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard !U(’C NO., (U~ ‘5!‘ < = AL
Ermita, Manila ﬂf......- "-,,jh‘;: 2 RELEASE.
FROM ) THE ASSISTANT SECRETARY

R T pP——

Y"‘AIMO d 2018

,..»,«.- B e D T E—

SUBJECT : COMPLAINT OF MR. JULIE GUMAYAGAY ON THE
INACTION OF DENR-CENRO TAYTAY, PALAWAN TO HER
COMPLAINT ON ILLEGAL TITLING

Field Operations - Luzon

DATE : SEP 17 108

Referred herewith is the Letter dated 23 July 2018 from ASEC Jaime Llaguno
Mabilin, Head of Office, Presidential Complaint Center forwarding the letter from Mr. Julie
Gumayagay pertaining to the above-cited subject.

Please verify on the allegation and take appropriate action consistent with pertinent
laws, rules and regulations. Directly inform the concerned party on the action taken regarding
the matter copy furnished the Presidential Complaint Center and the Office of the
Undersecretary for Field Operations. citing document tracking number ASRMD-2018-
0024850, for record and monitoring purposes.

g »

For strict compliance.

Y
T

% 1

JOSELIN MARCUS E. FRAGADA, CESO II1

by
Copy furmished

ASEC Jamme Llagune Mabilin
Presadontial Complatnt Conter

N D N I AL ey I e




Office of the President
PRESIDENTIAL COMPLAINT CENTER

Flalacatiang, Manila

23 July 2018
Annex 8c
Secretary ROY A' CIMATU DEPT. OF ERVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUR
Department of Environment and Natural Resources . NECORDS MAKACEMENT DIVISION
DENR Bldg., Visayas Avenue D B 52 |
Diliman, Quezon City 1101
SEP (3 2018
Attention: USEC. RODOLFO C. GARCIA Lome:_______sic |

Chief of Staff LU LY Bl

Sir:

Respectfully forwarding the attached letter dated 21 July 2018, with
enclosures, for appropriate action/comment, consistent with existing laws, rules and
regulations on the matter, addressed to the Center, from Mr. JULIE GUMAYAGAY
of Indang Village, Calumpang Lejos, Indang, Cavite, seeking intercession relative to

issues and concerns which, as stated therein, may be best coordinated/addressed by
that Department.

A reply direct to the party concerned, copy furnished the Center, citing
r GL-CAM-07-23-2018-079, will be highly appreciated.

Thank you and cordial regards.

Very truly yours,
ASEC JAIM : ABILIN
i Hegd of Office_

*Cc: requesting party o
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December 4, 2017 A0 - Y Downa - ANNEX Sc
IR TN
MR. DARYL PINGOL TEAY et
DENR i . 8
Taytay, Palawan o ‘%\,«\ %
i e
Sir: {

Attached are the following documents related to my lettér-complaim with Lot259,
located in So. Langayan, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan:

1] Confirmatory Affidavit of Waiver & Relinquishment of Rights - purportecly signed
by Mr. Albino Garcia on Junel6, 2009
2]JCENRO Investigation Report dated June 19, 2009 signed by Alfredo P. Galasinao Jjr.
3]Survey Authority dated June 23, 2009 signed by Nonito Lachica (GE), Florencio C,
Diaz (CENR Officer), Susana Ma (Applicant) and Alfredo P. Galasinao {(Spc.
Investigator I)
4]CENRO Reg. IV-B Memo to Nonito Lachica (GE) re, Waiver of Rights signed by
Roman Legaspi- OIC, Regl. Survey Division
5] Lot Data Computation
6] OR # 2463565 dtd July 2, 2009
7] CENRO Certification that the land is Alienable & Disposable dtd June 23, 2009 signed
by Alfredo P. Galasinao (SLI 1), Gaudencio B. Valdeztamon(Forester) and Florencio C.
Diaz(CENRO) " :
8] Memo to DENR IV - MIMAROPA Re, Survey returns dtd June 29, 2009

- 03-05-10/10-0449
9] Approved Cadastral Map
10] OR# 2183765 - 9.04.17
11] Requisition Form Tracking No. 083117-16
12] Photocopy of Katibayan ng Orihinal na Titulo Blg. E-37199 (2pgs)
13} Approved Survey Plan

For your immediate attention.
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Fegion i IVAROFA
'_-—ﬁ" COMNUNITY ENVIRONRENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
1’ Tanay 5312, Falswan

MEMORANDUM
FOR - The Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Taytay, Palawan
| _ ANNEX 8¢
FROM - The Special Land Investigater |
This Junisdiction
DATE - 19 Jone 2009
CTRIECT . INVFSTIGATION RFPORT RE SURVEY AUTHORIY REQUFST
OF SUSANA PE-MA FOR SYUBDIVISION OF LOT 386, TAVVAY
CADASTRE CAD 841-D

Anent the above request the underzigned hereby renders his report of ocular wepedion
and investigation, to wit:

1. Subject reqpest paticularly covers Lot 259, Taytay Cadastre Cad 941-D situated & So.

Langayan, Bgy- Poblacion, Taytay. Palawan. It contains an ared of FIFTY ONE

THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO (51,562) squarce
snrveyed in the name of one ALBINO GARCIA;

SIS W N 1 T2
meters, ONEMay

te

Above parcel 15 Jienable and disposable being inside Block 1 of Project & per ¢ Bop No.
2664, vetified on May 13, 1970,

2 Tt is charactenized as flat to moderately slopng agricultural land ocenpied and voiivad ed
by the above survey clainant and his family. A certain ONE (1) HECTARE. maore of
fess, was WAIVED, CEDED, and TRANSFERRED by virtue of waiver ¢ f r1zhts of soia
Albino Garaa to and in favor of SUSANA PE-MA, a Filipno atizn qalfied to
acquire public lan d;

4 It is the infent of the survey to delineate the waived pottion on the gro and Yor offtcist
documentaiion and eventual patent 18s030Ce,

5. 1t 13 nOD Mangroves inhabited land and 1s not within any civil nor mikitary raservation,
existing nor prop osed,

6 Above subject parcedis foe from anv clams and conflicts, liens anu v oo - - -

7. The requested is commizsioning the services of Eng'r. Non

ito T. Lachica for the
putpeose.

ABOVE PREMISES CONSIDRED, it is hereby recomm ended that comusponding survey
authority be granted 10 accordance with the pertinent rules and regulations.

e O S USRI 5 S SR | NG 2




REPUBLIRA NG PHAPINAS
SN Big. 1328019 KAGAWARAN NG KATARUNGAN
PANGASIWAAN SA PATALAZN NG LUPAIN
PATALAAN NG MGA KASULATAN AT ARL-ARIAN SA
LUNGSOD/LALAWIGAN NG RALAUBAY

?Raﬁhagmt ng Oribinal ma Titudo
me. 2. 531499

Pinagkasunduan ayon sa Seksyon 103 vg Atas sa Patalean ng Ari-arian {Aws ng Pangulo Blg. 1329,
alinsunod sa patente na pinalabas ng Panggrlo ng Pilipings, $8 . .o it it noong ika- . R
HY covrermimecnciarssnnssssasnssnsissssnsomens $AONE labinsivem na raon at .. ... 254t nakatala sa ‘mzga kasulota r ng

weeemrnis QAR NG IAZQ SUMUSUNOA:

KAGAWARAN NG KAPALIGIRAN AT L/KAS NA KAYAMANAN
i SR
KALCOB NA PATENTE BLG 48720 /0~ 28878

SA LAHAT NG MAKATUTUNGHAY NG KA&Q(LZ;}}‘@&Q I;r‘% BATL
cox 3 a8 B :

RTPRTRALER o, cesiini s BN,
may sapat na gulang, kasal Ay .................. famig o &t nakatira se
e b ipagigan Potlacion  Lavtev, Palascom i na pagiaiaglay ng lahat ng kwedipikasyon ot
ganap nang nakatupad sa lakat ng mpa kondisyon ar kinakedlangan ng Batas Republika Bl 752 as 3872
Kabanata VII ng Batas Komonwelt Bly, 141, ayon sa pagkakesusog gy ipinagkakalood sa pame magitan ng
Di-Patenteny ito arg lipaing nasa Baxsnzsy Boblats, Tectee Prlevnn - na may kakunang suka' na
10.002 i IRELTO- Ktoadrado, na nguyor av dyakang may hangganan wr inflalarawan
sa likod nito, gayon pa man na sasailalim sa mga tadhana ng Seksvon 118 na nagtatakda bukod sa ivs pa, na
malthan kung sa kapakanan ng pamchalaan o alinmang mga sangay, mga yinit, o ga inseitusvon nito, na
ang lupaing natarmo ay findi maagring mapasaiba at hindi sasailalins sa pataw na sagutin sa Jooh ng imang
{3} taon mula sa petsa-ng patente, ot sa mga Seksyon 119, 121, 132 at 124 ng Batas Komonwelt Ble. 147,
ayor sa pagiakasusog of ang karapatan ne pamabaleas na pagasivaan a pangalagadn ang mya kaloy na
matagpuan doon sq loob ng limang (5} taon mula sa petsa ng pagpapalabas rg patene, sa pasuhail gayor pa
man, na ang pinagkalpoban o kanyeny mga tavaraemana ap » asering praondyl al gumanit rg webengwi’ na
Sahvy aa macaring kailanganin sa kanilang poansarils ng pangur gailanwan,
&ANG 3 -éTUA‘Ié\»Yi\N ‘S\IHP, al sa biva ng kapangvarhang kaloob sa-akin ng batas, AKX, ST.... ..
B ’GN..":!MN A% . Pangulo ng Pilipinas, sa pamamagitan nito 'y ginawang patente 113
rga Rasulatarg ito at iingmal angtatak oy Republika ny Pilipivas,
Nilagduan ga ... i gﬂﬁgﬁ&;&it B onisisp e, PRI ks -QZZ«MQV,ZQW
. ; sataon ng Ating Panginoon, labinsivarn na ragn at :

. ng

SA BISA NG KAPANGYARIHAN NG
PANGULO NG PILIPINAS

= : o,

et P .
MR awalz sa “Talgan 3 Kaxylagin” vy Lala vi-
san/Lubgsed ng ... ﬁ'{ L”ﬁ\”‘/e‘ié‘s« ;

clinsuned g tadhane ne Seks pon ‘(:3‘ 7 Aras ny

Pangule Bl 1829 ngayong ika~.... . J. A% O
. L AR ¥
e M}A:ﬂk. lalinsiyem ra rean a
; e JB

¥ -8
S48 f..A.‘.....»Ef-S'%:‘ XA

.....v;....h.,‘ Q.?E,&’_GF” bt !
{ Tirahan ng May-ari) : asuigian af Ari-a




ANNEX 8p

T

R

Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Visayas Avenue, Diliman, 1100 Quezon City
Tel Nos: (632) 929-6626 to 69, (632) 929-6252
929-6620: 929-6633 to 35;929-7041 to 43
Website: www.denr.gov.ph

<

SEP 17 m

ASEC JAIME LLAGUNO MABILIN
Presidential Complaint Center
Bahay Ugnayan, Jose P. Laurel St.

Malacafiang, Manila
GL-CAM-07-23-2018-079

Dear ASEC Mabilin,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your Letter dated 23 July 2018 forwarding the
letter from Mr. Julie Gumayagay of Indang Village, Calumpang Lejos, Indang, Cavite
relative to his complaint on the inaction of DENRO-CENRO Taytay, Palawan concerning

Please be informed that we have referred the matter to the Regional Director, DENR-
MIMAROPA, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila for verification and appropriate action
consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations.

Thank you.
Very truly yours,
(\ P
JOSELIN ! S E. FRAGADA, CESO III
Assistant Secretary for Field Operations~Luzog
Copy fumnished:

The Undersecretary for Field Operations
The Undersecretary/Chief of Staff

The Regional Office
DENR-MIMAROPA. Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV- MIMAROPA
W COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
g 5312 Taytay, Palawan ANNE - q

PCC Code Number GL-CAM-07-23-2018-79
ASMRD-2018-0024850

DENR CENROOctober 18,2018
MR. JULIE GUMAYAGAY TAYTAY, PALAWAN

IndangVillage, Calumpang Lejos, Indang, Cavite R ﬁ *Sm E _M“ ﬁ E D

gir BY: L ﬁ-"z}
5i DATE:_[o-1d LGN JIL_

Greetings!

Please be informed of our receipt of your letter dated July 21, 2018 to Director Jaime Llaguno
Mabilin of the Presidential Action Center. It is a complaint, accordingly. for the inaction of this Office to
vour complaint filed on December 4, 2017signed by certain Ma. Sheila P. Tambasen (Ms Tambasen
hereafter). Your letter was accessed by this Office through email service with letter/memo referral
through channels.

Our records actually reveal that the first letter of Ms Tambasen to this Office concerning the issue
was received here on June 13, 2017. It was referred outright to the concerned unit that led to ocular/ficld
inspection on August 29, 2017 and the report rendered on September 11, 2017 by Special Investigator
Daryl I. Pingol recommending conciliation proceedings at the Office of the concerned Punong Barangay
or Lupon Tagpamayapa pursuant to Presidential Decree 1508. The Chief of Licenses, Patents, and Decds
Unit confirms that Ms Tambasen was openly advised of this requirement. This was also confirmed by Ms
Tambasen with me today on phone call that, accordingly, she already had brought the issue before the
Barangay Local Government Unit.

Just today also per invitation, the undersigned talked here in the Office to certain Mr Rey
Villaruel (Villaruel) who did the actual surveys under supervision of Engineer Nonito T. Lachica.
Villaruel commented that one Exceltacion Reoja (Reoja hereafter) who assisted the heirs of Albino Garcia
in the sale of 2.5777 hectares to your favour was present during the delineation survey.

Please be checked also that the Katibayan ng Orihinal na Titulo Blg. E-47199 of Susana P. Ma
covers Lot 259-B, Csd-04-032971-D containing ten thousand, two (10,002) square meters which she
acquired through sale from the heirs of Albino Garcia per Doc No. 383, Page No. 77, Book No. 44, Series
of 2009 of the notary record of Atty Atty Luis E. Estiller of Puerto Princesa City. It is not for Lot 259-A
of the same subdivision as said in vour complaint. Part of this Lot 259-A, however, is also the subject of
sale to Hubert P. Ma, et. al. by certain Lucila Edenden per Doc No. 30, Page No. 07, Series of 2011 of the
notary record of the same Atty. Luis E. Estiller, but it is not patented (untitled) yet.

We are very much willing to respond to invitation to the conciliation proceedings at the Barangay
Local Government Unit when needed. We also invite you again for a conference to simplify the issues.

Thank you.

Very truly yours,
For and in the absence of the CENRO:

MARIANGO.F. ]
Developmen anagement
In-charge of Office

cer [V

Copy furnished:

PENRO-Palawan (advance copy by email service)
Regional Executive Director. DENR-MIMAROPA (advance copy by email sefvice)
ASEC for Field Operations-Luzon {advance copy by email service)

ASEC Jaime Llaguno Mabilin (advance copy by email service)

by the National Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan
email ad: cenrotavisnpelayahoo.com. ph
Contact Nos.: 0912-171-3889 (Talk and Text) 0926-505-9335 (TM)




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region IV — MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
5312 Taytay, Palawan

Anncx 10

April 20, 2021

J. L. JORVINA, JR.
Counsel for Julie Gumayagay
Rm. 1520 Cityfand 10, T-2 Dela Costa cor

"
! ? (7 A
Valero Sts. Salcedo Village, Makati (ity ; j!&)m o 1574
= ) T 5 i v"“'f%

St

Please be informed of the receipt of vour letter dated March 1, 2021 pertaining to the update on
the status of Lot 259-A. Csd-04-032971-D which was received by this Office on March 3, 2021

As per records verification, Lot 259-A. Csd -04-0 312971-D identical to Lot 16397, Cad 841
located at Sitio Lolokion, Barangay i‘nh acion E‘~§-man containing an area of 4 1557 hectares 18
neither covered by public land application nor patent. However, portion of this lot covering an arca
of 2.5777 is subject of sale to Hubert P. Ma, ¢t al by a certain Lucila Edenden married Ludigario
Edenden by virtue of Waiver of Rights per Doc. No. 75, Page No 15, Book. No. LXXVIIL Series
of 2013 of the notary records of M!\ Roland L. Pay

As to the status of the request for investigation of Mr. Julie B. Gumayagay through his Attorney-

in-Fact Ma. Sheila P. Tambasen relative to the same lot; our records rev »al that there was an
investigation conducted on August 29, 2017 relative to this. However, the designated investigator
failed to inform Mr. Gumavyagay of the result of the investigation. We apologize for this
circumstances. On July 21, 2018, Mr. Gumayagay filed a complaint in DENR Action Center
against this Office for maction pertaimng to illegal ttling refative to the previous complamt filed
by certain Sheila P. Tambasen on December 4. 2017 It was then replied by this Office on October
18, 2018 (see attached copy)

Further, the patent number vou mentioned FP-Ot 1453320-10-208818 p;nmw to Lot 259-B, Usd-

04-032971-D c&mw alent to Lot 16398, Cad 841-D of Susana P. Ma with Katibayan ng Orthinai na
litulo Blg. E-47199 containing a total area of Ten Thousand Two (10,002) \Lf’llif'i' meters which

she acquired from Heirs of Albino Garcia by » irtue of Extrajudicial Settlement Fstate with Waver

of Rights duly subscribed by Atty. Luis E. Esuiller under Doc. No 383, Page No. 77, Book h

series of 2009

We hope to have served you on the matter. Thank you.

o~

L1
/

Very truly voyrs
1

AL \)p//ﬁ‘u LE
(&* Hgincer V/OIC, CENRO

by the Mational Highway, Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312
S a0

————— e eSS S T




et e ANNEX 11

PORMULARYONG PANGHUKUMAN BLG. 54-D
(m 1994) i

ot s o S R oo

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS .
KAGAWARAN NG KATARUNGAN
PANGASIWAAN SA PATALAAN NG LUPAIN
PATALAAN NG MGA KASULATAN AT ARI-ARIAN SA .
LUNGSOD/LALAWIGAN NG fALA AL

ppes e s s

SN Big. 13280183

L

Fatibaygan ng Gribinal na Titulo ||
me. £.227(97 o i

Pinagkasunduan ayon sa Seksyon 103 ng Atas sa Paralaan ng Ap- ;ng {Atas ng Pangulo Blg. 1529),
alinsunod sa aiém‘e na pinalabas ng Pangulo ng Pilipinas, sa ..... [;ﬁ ............ noong ika- ... écé
ng ,Nvﬁ Looriivennsenn taong labinsiyam na raan at ...... ;Z'Q ....... . at nakatala sa mga kasulatan ng
gaya ng mga smnugunod:

KAGAWARAN NG KAPALIGIRAN AT LIKAS NA KAYAMANAN
REHIYON BLG. ...ooovernee i
KALOOB NA PATENTE BLG. (462 20-{0- 288/6

SA LAHAT NG MAKATUTUNGHAY NG KASULATANG ITO, BATL:
SUSANA PRMA i iiisisitinsamis , Filipino,

may sapat na gulang, kasal Kay .....ocomeioons
i Batangay. Poblacion, Taytay, Ralawsn... o ooneoes

Di-Patenteng ito ang lupaing nasa Barangay.

sa likod nito, gayon pa man na sasailalint sa mga tadhangen,
maliban kung sa kapakanan ng pamahalaan 0 alinm

ganap nang nakatupad sa lahat ng mea kondisyon at kinakailangan n
Kabanata VII ng Batas Komonwelt Blg. 141, ayon sa pagkakasusog apd
acion. Taytas
............ BOLOT o ooreieeesreeseereninnnne. €TI0 KW0Wadrado, na ngaygn

...................................... at nakatira sa
na nagtataglay png lahar ng kwalipikasyon at

wtaly Republika Blg. 782 at 3872,
‘akaloob sa pamamagitan ng
..... na may kabuuang sukatr na
cang may hangganan at inilalarawan
n 118 na nagtatakda bukod sa iba pa, na
sangay, mga yunit, o mga institusyon nito, na

ang lupaing natamo ay hindi maaaring mapasai, ¢ himdi sasailalim sa pataw na sagutin sa loob ng limang
{5} taon mula sa petsa ng patente, al sa Won 119, 121, 122 ar 124 ng Batas Komonwelt Big. 141,
ayon sa pagkakasusog at ang karapat g ahalaan na pangasiwaan at pangalagaan ang mga kahoy na
matagpuan doon sa loob ng lima D& mula sa petsa ng pagpapalabas ng patente, sa pasubali, gayon pa
man, na ang pinagkalooban o mga tagapagmana ay maaaring pumutol at gumamit ng nabanggit na

kahoy na maaaring kailangan milang pansariling pangangailangan.

U , at sa bisa ng kapangya
sEHERE Y AGUAING AT

mga kasulatang ito gt ikinintal arﬁ;atak ng Republika ng Pilipinas.

rihang kaloob sa akin ng batas, AKQO, Y

., Pangulo ng Pilipinas. sa pamamagitan nito’y ginawang patente ang

200

Nilagdaan sa __ Puero Poncesa LY. ngayong k- e Elie S ng
............................................. sa taon ng Ating Panginoon, labinsiyam & raan @l ... -

SA BISA NG KAPANGYARIHAN NG
PANGULO NG PILIPINAS

BELA LRV
[ala ég asulafan” ng Lalawi-
palawan.. ...

lhana ng Seksyon 103,ng Atas ng
avong ika-........ d’ ng

- labggiya e ppay o

.......................

"

n at




(PAGLALARAWANG TEKNIKAL) s sssig wu o

Lot 259-B, Csd-04-032971-D
idenncal to Lot 16398, Cad 841-D

Beginning at 3 point marked “1” of lot 259-B. (sd-04-032971-D,
identical to Lot 16398, Cad BAL-T, being B. 19° 28" W, 3,958.15 m. from
8LLM Mo. 1, Cad 841-D, Municipality of Tayiay, Province of Palawan, theace:

5. 86°05 W., 19069 m.mpoint2; S.31° a&'w*wimm poiat 3;
N.32°15°W., 78.69 m.topoimtd; WM. 74° 587E, 246.02 m. ko pont I
37° 05 E., 60.22 m. tnpoint 1, poink of beginning ; cantaining an area
of TEN THOLSAND, TWO {10,002] SQUARE METERS

All corners are marked on the ground by .5, cylindrical concrete
monuments, 15 x 60 centimeters. :

L

Bounded on the south, along lines 1-2-3 by Lot 258, Cad 841-D; on the
west to north, afong fines 3-4-5 by Lot Z59-A, Ced-04-032971-D; and on the
east, along lirne §5-1 by Lat 266, Cad 841-0

Bearings Gnd

This lot was surveved by Geodetic Engineer Monito T. Lachwa on lune
zg, 2003 in accordance with faw and existing rufes and reguiations

promulgsted thevepnder. The survey was approved on March 05, 2010.

MNote: This Jot is covered by Free Patent Application Mo. 045320 - 2280,

- mpl_,_jr ; %
Checked by; &% CERTIFIED CORRECT:

/
Pl

/
.

)

Tagatala ng mga Kasulatan at An-anan
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ANNEX 124
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Repuiiic d ths Philppines

Depatimedt of Enwincssnent and Natussl Resources

Region IV-MIVARDFA

COMBMURITY ENVIROIGIENT ARD BATURAL RESGUCES OFFICE
Taytay X312, Pabawan

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regisual Techuical Divector for Lauds
DENR IV - NIMAROFA
15131 & S Bldg., Rozas Eivd,,
Erm e, Mapile
FROM : The Community Eovireument aud ANNEX 13
Taytay, Falavau
DATE : 29 June 2009
SUBJECT : SUBMISSION OF SUKVEY KETURNS OF 'Iﬂi SUBDIVISION

SULVEY RIADE OVEZLOT 28 3, TAYTAY CADASTRE
CAD 8411 AT BGY. POBL&UZ}N TAYTAY, PALAWAN

W G A T WS B e v e e R e T W e e s e s MR AR W e e W AR e e 6 KR W e S e e e e e A W e BB W A SR e M e e e e

wmmmmmmmpmmwdmmmmw
in accordance with duly issued survey authorily by this office as atfached.

The wbjed land being nside alicpable and Disposable !and zone and verified free from

claims and conflicts, the herein submitted survey plan and the accampanying survey return is hereby
recommended {or gpproval

Note:
For this Survey Authority to be valid, the four (4) required signatures must be present.




Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
o . REGION-1V
. ) Community Environment and Natural Resources Office
Taytay, Palawan

SUBJECT:
Survey Authority for a tract A'N N = X ’ 3 q
oﬂmehmHmmm%@’Oo Lengayan,

Poblacion, Taytay, Palawsn
- v
Survey Authority No. 5 ‘}7’/_} 7
Date: %4: >3 DS
i Engr. NONITO T. LACHICA 7
I Maligaya, El Nido, Palawan
Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to  DENR Administrative Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of

Sussna P. Ma » to avail of your services, authority is hereby granted to you to execute
the survey thereof subject to the relevant provisions of the Manual for Land Surveys in the Philippines as
amended and to the conditions stated at the back hereof.

Violation of any of the aforesaid conditions, shall invalidate this authority, and damages that may
result therefrom shall be your sole liability and professional responsibility.

Very truly yours,
For and by authority of
A & the Secretary of DENR:
Cc{nﬁlitinns/
PR \
\'\\ Q\‘i&’\ A\‘\\'\\‘
4 “NONITO T. LA(?I!CA (3) FLORENCIQ} C. DIAZ
(Si\gngture/Name of GE) CENR cer
6580
(License No.)
Above request confirmed:
: .
e iy
E‘WI/ 2Tepa
(S;gg\ﬁtum/Néfne of Claimant)

’QDJ,NM!I. letly. Pal.

~ (Position or Designation)

(Address)
L]
Ref: : Ref. Invest/Report
Cad. Cost of P s Paid dated:
Under O.R. No.
Dated:
Note:

For this Survey Authority to be valid, the four (4) required signatures must be present.




Reoubic of e Philppimes
of Ervviromseit and Nabursl Resouves

Region I-MMRRLOTS
COMSRBGTY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
Tatay 5314, Palawan
MEMORANDUM
FOR : Tee mml;y Envirenment shd
Nataral Besources Ollicer
Taytay, Palowwn
, : ANNEX I3 b
FROM - The Spacisl Land Investigater |
DATE - 19 Junn 2008
SURIECT < INVESTIGATION BKEFORY KE SURVEY AUTHORIY KEQRESY
OF SUSANA FE-MA FORSUBDIVISION OF L T 25%, TAYTAY
CADASTRE CAD S4LD

Anent the shove request the undersigned bevelry yemders his repart of ocular mspection
and mvestizabion, 10 Wi

1 Subject roguest partieniarty covers Lek 259, Taytay Cadasive Cad 941.D sitnated ot So.
Langayan, Bgy. Poblacion, Taylay. Palawan Ii coateins an aven of FIFTY ONE
THOUSAND TIVE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO (51.562) couare metes, onginally
awrveyed m the name of oae ALBING GARCIA,

2. MW&M&“MWM&M&IM%&H?*LC“H&
2654, cerhified on hiay 15, 1576,

3t is charactenived as fiat to moderstely sloping agvicuitursl tand ocenpied and cultivated
by the above survey clasnant and his family. A ceriain ONE (1} HECTARE, more or
tess, was WAIVID, CEDED, aad TRAIEIERRED by virtue of waiver of ights of said

Albino Garcia to snd @ faver of SUSANA PE-MA, a Filipino citizen qualified to
acguire public land.

4 it is the infest of the muvey to delineate the watved portion on the ground sor official
docneniaion nd evenisel palent e,

: s !tf_snonmmgmM!mdmdmmmmuyd\d!mmiﬁtnymm
existing nor proposed.

6 Above subject parcel is frte from any clams and conilicis, liens and encambrances;

7 ‘The requested 1 comovesioning the services of fng'r. Nonito T Lachica for the
puospade.

AROVE PREMISES CONSIDRED, it 1 heveby recommended thal comespondmg survey
Mugmhmmmmmmmwma




Repubilic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV-MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
Taytay 5312, Palawan

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Regional Technical Director for Lands exX ,
DENR-RIV-MIMAROPA A nn 4
1515 L & S Bldg., Roxas Boulevard
Ermita, Manila

THRU : The Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Officer
DENR-PENRO, Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City

FROM . The OIC-Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer
Taytay, Palawan

DATE . __NOV 12 704

SUBJECT - TRANSMITTAL OF SURVEY RETURNS

Respectfully transmitted is the survey returns of the subdivision survey made over Lot 16397,
Cad 841-D, Tavtay Cadastre at So. Langavan, Bgy. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan for HUBERT PE
MA.ET. AL..

Said lot being Alienable and Disposable and having found free from any claims and conflicts,
the survey is hereby recommended for consideration and approval.

FELIZARDO B. CAYATOC

ENR CENRO
?/Rvm“ PALAWARN
L"‘f:;“j,«% ASED
5 AT e

pATE AL CND




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV-MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE
Taytay 5312, Palawan

i

CONFIRMATORY REPORT

MEMORANDUM

FOR : The OIC-Community Environment and
Natural Resources Officer
Tayvtay, Palawan

FROM : The Special Land Investigator I
This Jurisdiction A‘ nnex '4 a

DATE 0CT 30 9041

SUBJECT CONFIRMATORY INVESTIGATION REPORT RE THE SUBDIVISION
=l XL R VA URY INVESTIGATIONREPORT RE THE SUBDIVISION

SURVEY MADE OVER LOT 16397, CAD 841-D, TAYTAYCADASTRE AT
BGY. POBLACION, TAYTAY, PALAWAN.

Pursuant and in compliance to PENRO MEMORANDUM of 30 March. 2012 concerning

survey returns for verification and approval, the undersigned hereby render this confirmatory report.
to wit:

I. That the executed survey is strictly consistent with the facts. findings and
recommendation/s contained and stipulated in the earlier investigation report rendered by
the undersigned dated 05 September, 2014:

o

That the laying of the required concrete monuments of corners thereof is completed in
accordance with the survey authority issued:

(P8

That boundary owners were sufficiently notified of the subdivision survey made thereof
and that no boundary conflict arises as result there from:

4. That the surveyed parcel IS NOT BOUNDED by any body of water hence are not affected
by laws goveming legal easements for such.

WHEREFORE, above premises considered, the undersigned hereby recommends that the
survey returns be now accorded forward action leading to its approval.

: LASINAOQ, JR:




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Region IV-MIMAROPA

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan 5312

‘W- \

Date: 05 September, 2014

Subject: Survey Authority request of Engr. Nonito T. Lachica

for certain parcel at So. Langayan, Bgy. Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan A ’4
nnex

The Community Environment and Natural Resources Officer b

Taytay, Palawan

| hereby certify, that on the 3rd of September, 2014 , | was in and caused the ocular inspection and investigation
of the land subject of survey authority request Engr. Nonito T. Lachica covering a certain land parcel , and in
conformity with office circulars hereby reports, under oath, the following:

Subject of the request is actually for the simple subdivision of a certain parcel identified as Lot 259-A, Csd-04-
032971-D, equivalent to Lot 16397, Cad 841-D, Taytay Cadastre, situated at So. Langyan, Bgy. Poblacion, Taytay,
Palawan. It is a resultant lot of an earlier subdivision made over Lot 259, Cad 841-D. Lot 16397, Cad 841-D has a
resuitant land area of FORTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY SEVEN (41,557) square meters and was
surveyed for one LUCILA EDENDEN;

Per investigation and actual inspection conducted, portion of above subject with an area of about TWO and a
HALF (2.5) HECTARES has been WAIVED, CEDED and CONVEYED unto several co-owners, namely JOHN HUBERT
PE MA, JACQUELINE PE MA, CHONA MARIE PE MA, and MARIANNE JOY PE MA (brothers and sisters) of Cebu
City (their mother is a native Taytayano and has acquired several adjoining parcels), see attached transfer
document dated 09 july, 2011 duly notarized;

Itis the intention of the above WAIVEES that above acquired portion be now separated from its mother lot, the
remaining portion remains in the possession of LUCILA EDENDEN;

The land is Alienable and Disposable being inside Block | of Projet 9-F per Land C lassification Map no. 2664,
certified as such on May 15, 1970;

The land is free from any claims and conflicts, it is not tenanted, it is situated inland and hence practically non
mangroves area , neither adjoins any body of water. It is an ordinary agricultural flat to moderately rolling land
with scattered fruit rees and coconuts as improvements;

Same is not covered by any Public Land Application/s, nor by any land registration case, neither by any other
approved survey aside from the above Cad delineation and above mentioned recent subdivision survey .

IN VIEW OF THE FOREGOING, issuance of . survey authority is respectfully recommended.

RespectfullySubmitted:

REPRESENTATIVE SKETCH i

\ LOT 260, NO TO SCALE
CAD 841-D

LOT 264,
CAD 841-D

H ~
LOT 259-B, N
. Csd-04-032971-D
~

%
jiin PART ACQUIRED BY
LOT 258, ® HUBERT PEMA ET. AL

CAD 841-D
S

LOT 8002,
CAD 841-D

5 _ REMAINING PORTION
N OF LUCILA EDENDEN




COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOUCES OFFICE

& Republic of the Philippines
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
BN 7 s Rogion IV-MIMAROPA
——

SUBJECT

Survey Authority for a tract of land eX |4
Located in Brgy. Poblacion AP e
Taytay, Palawan cdr e e
Survey Authority No. Qg - Y

Date: _OCT 10 2014 '

Engr. NONITO T. LACHICA
11-D Balatan Street,
Puerto Princesa City

Sir/ Madam:

Pursuant to DENR Administrative Order No. 38 and upon evaluation of the request of Mr.
JOHN HUBERT P. MA, ET-AL, to avail of your services , authority is hereby given to you to
execute the survey thereof subject to the relevant provision of the Manual for Land Surveys in the
Philippines, as amended and to the conditions stated at the back hereof.

Violations of any of the aforesaid conditions shall invalidate this authority, and damages that
may result therefrom shall be your sole liability and professional responsibilty.
Very Truly Yours,

For and by Authority of
The DENR Secretary

LIZARDO B. CAYATOC

6580

(License No.)

---------------------------------------------------------------------

Above Request Confirmed:

/M A 1
£ »r n \ft’u&m)( {bﬁw‘/
(1) SOHN HUBERT P. MA

(Signature/Name of Claimant)
Representative
Poblacion. T: P jj’km/ v ;/C/Q%j
(Address) /" (Position/Designation)
Ref. Ref.. ' ./Invest. Report
Cad Cost of P Datelznsp
Under QR, No.

Dated: |4V .

B N




T

. L,

: 5 Republ. « the Philppines
‘ 8 Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Region [V-MNAROPA

T — -
———— COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
—— Tavtay 5312, Palawan

LOT VERIFICATION

Anncx 144
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that based from the records of this Office, Lot No. 16397,
Cad 841-D, containing an area of FORTY ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY
SEVEN (41,557) square meters located at Barangay Poblacion, Taytay, Palawan has been
verified to be within AGRICULTURAL LAND {Aliensble and Dispesable) per
approved Land Classification Map No. 2664. Block I of Project 9-F, certified on May 13,
1970

This certification is issued upon request of John Hubert P. Ma, Et-Al for whatever

legal purpose it may serve best.

lssued this V& ‘{?f’/ F 75/,# at DENR-CENRO Taytay, Palawan.

Projected by Attested by

RULQY 8. BULACAN RODN
orest Ranger '
OIC, Chief Engineering Uni

SURSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this at
DENR-CENRO Taytay, Palawan.
FELIZARDO/B. CAYATOC
OICLENRO

Certification/Verification Fee P96.00
O.R. No. ™
Dated




nnotsu.n

ANNEX IS
EKNOW ALL ME)L Y THESE PRESENTS:
-LUCILA EDENDEN, of legal age, -u-xnm to Ludigario

" Bdenden, Filipino, and a resident of Poblacion, Taytay,
Palawan, herein called the SELLER,

-‘nd—
~JOHN HUBERT PE MA, JACQUELINE PE MA, CHONA MARIE PE M&,
and MARTANNE JOY PE MA, of legal ages, Pilipinos and residents
of Cebu ﬁty, herein called the BUYER,

WITHNESEETH: THAT:
1. The SELLER is the owner, posaesssor and eccupant of
a cexrtain parcel of land looatod at So, Pagdurianen , § acion,
Taytay, Palawan, and same is delineated as lLet no, 259.
$41-D, Tax Bec. 001-0237-&, P.I.N, 066-23-001-09=007, and
mozre particularly descxibed as follows:
Norths-West : ALN 002
Southeast : ALN 008

Basts . &LN 006

Best: &IN 001 sec. 10

Area : MORE OR LESS TWO POINT FIVE SEVEN SEVEN SEVEN
(245777/),,.nmm

2, FOR AND IN CONSIDERARION of the sum ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN
THOUSAND NINE HUNDEER NINETY SIX and FIFTY CENTAVOES(P115,996.50)
PHILIPPINE CURRENCY, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledgeld
from the BUYERS, the said SELLER does by these phkesents SELL,
TRANSFER AND CONVEY,the land abovementioned inclusive of the
improvements existing thereon, if there is any, in faver of
the BUYERS, theirs heirs and assigns; and

‘Jo The herein SELLER covenants and agrees with the said
BUYERS, their heirs and assigns, that, they are lgwufully
seized of said premises and will forever @efend same from
lagwful claims of third persons whomsoever,

VITHESS OUR HANDS, at Taytay, Palawagn, thi'uw J : Zﬁuf of
June, 2011,

Sl il i B oo o KMo ucke Cohmd -
SELLER

A v i gl o0 M- agssz00s

st:Silanga, Taytay, Pal,

$
0 EPE, U
ﬂfpxgﬁﬂ PENDE
: Spouse of the Seller
8 =
‘ vV
REPUBLIC ¢

pmmuoxuum }s& ;

———— dd 09 WUy of Jume, 2001
personally apPeRtRSsile partids @ : to me to be the
same persons 0 & regoiang instrument and-
.mmmtm-mu roe acts deed,

WITHESS MY HAND AND rda

f:lrlt mtim

doc. nog_. 3& .
Tass MO =

i ARY PUBLIC .
L ACrEMPED 2. 9o en




ANNEX 1G

TC: G
TAX DECLARATION OF REAL PROPERTY
TD No. 18-23-001-0255 Property Indentification No. 066-23-001-09-007
Owner JOHN HUBERT PE MA, JACQUELINE PE MA, CHONA MARIE PE MA AND MARIANNE TIN: ) =5
Address:SANEEMAT, KASAMBAGAN, CEBUCITY. 2o RN No. L
Administrator/Beneficial User: Mo 1 e R S Y
Address: TelephoneNo.
Location of Property: SO. PAGDURIANEN POBLACION TAYTAY, PALAWAN
{Number and Street} (Barangay/District) {(Municipality & Province)
OCT/TCTICLOA No. Survey No. CAD. 841-D
e e el WAy e Lot No. 258 ] g
Date: L T R A g Gd i Bik. No. s
Boundaries:
North: NW-ALNOO2 PR B sald 85 South: SE-ALNOOB 000
East:  ALN 006 " West: ALN 001 OF SEC. 10
KIND OF PROPERTY ASSESSED:
W LAND [] MACHINERY
] BUILDING Brief Description:
No. of Storeys: [[] Others:
o _ys - e Specify: == =000 b
Brief Description: TYPE-, % dep. LI e o
Unit Assessment  Assessed
Classification Area _Value Market Value Actual Use Level Value Taxabilit
AGRICULTURAL 1.0000 ha. 150000 Php _ 126,000.00 AGRICULTURAL 16% Php  20,160.00 " TAXABLI
. (CAsHE2ML) ’ {Cashew Land)
AGRICULTURAL 1.5777 ha. 70000 Php 9276876 AGRICULTURAL  16% Php 1484000  TAXABLI
(RICUP2-ML) P {Upland RAL) S
Total 2577700 sq.m. Php  218,768.76 Php 3500000
Total Assessed Vaiue THIRTY-FIVE THOUSAND PESOS : 5 o elan B R ThE
{Amount in Words)
Taxable [ Exempt Effectivity of Assessment/Reassessment 2019
D Year

Approved by: By Authority of the Provincial Assessor.

LEIZEL G. ﬂEL ROSARIO, REA

espote

ACTING Mumcvphif“iésess?ﬁf‘ bt ko
This declaration cancels TD No 23-001-2568 Previous AV.Php 19,550.00  PreviousPIN  066-23-001-09-007

Previous Owner -JOHN HUBERT PE MA, JACQUELINE PE MA, CHONA MARIE PE MA
AND MARIANNE JOY PE MA . *

Memaoranda:

Previous Area : 25777 sq.m.

REVISED PURBUANT TO SECTION 218 OF RA. 7160 AND SECTION 24 OF PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 1914:2018, SERIES OF 2018.

Note: Thndedamﬂonisformdpmpﬂymaﬁmpu;posesorwyandmevwonimiotlcdheninatebuedunmescheduleo!unﬁmarketvduupmpareofor
the purpase and duly enacted into an Ordinance by the Sangguniang Panialawigan under Ordinance No. 1914-2018 dated March 26, 2018 it does not

and cannot by ifseif alone confer any ownership or jegal ile 10 the property

Macaine Validation: Printed by Rommel A Aguitar! 1.44.41 PV

SWORN STATEMENT N
SWORN STATEMENT De




